

No. 21-372

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES MICHAEL COOPER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHICKASAW NATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEPHEN H. GREETHAM

Senior Counsel

MEREDITH P. TURPIN

Associate General Counsel

CHICKASAW NATION

Office of Senior Counsel

4001 N. Lincoln Blvd

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV

Counsel of Record

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON

SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,

SACHSE, ENDRESON &

PERRY, LLP

1425 K Street, NW

Suite 600

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-0240

fholleman@sonosky.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chickasaw Nation

October 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	4
I. The Supposed Problems on Which the State Relies Do Not Exist or Are the Deliberate Result of the State’s Litiga- tion Strategy	4
II. The State is Barred from Challenging the Continuing Existence of the Chickasaw Reservation	15
III. The State’s Request for Reconsideration of <i>McGirt</i> Ignores Stare Decisis	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	20
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	21
<i>Ball v. State</i> , No. CF-2018-157 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Mar. 26, 2021).....	15
<i>Ball v. State</i> , No. F-2020-54 (Okla. Crim. App. June 3, 2021).....	16
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 3, 484 P.3d 286	2
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 23	2, 4
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 30	2, 4, 19
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Shriver</i> , No. CRM-21-56 (Cherokee Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 30, 2021).....	8
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>rev’d</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 10, 492 P.3d 11	5
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 26	4, 7
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 32	4-5
<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 20-6123 (10th Cir. Sept. 18, 2020).....	5
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	21
<i>Jones v. Pettigrew</i> , No. CIV-18-633-G, 2021 WL 3854755 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 27, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> No. 21-6106 (10th Cir. Sept. 14, 2021).....	5
<i>Jones v. Pettigrew</i> , No. CIV-20-758-F, 2021 WL 640834 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 18, 2021)	5
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3, 20-21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	3, 21
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	3, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	10
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 866 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Epperson</i> , No. CF-2021-973 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 22, 2021)	8
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Starr</i> , No. CM-2021-591 (Muscogee (Creek) Dist. Ct. filed Aug 30, 2021)	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	5, 16
<i>Nicholson v. Stitt</i> , No. CJ-2020-094 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Nov. 24, 2020), <i>pet. in error filed</i> , No. SD- 119270 (Okla. Dec. 18, 2020).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 21-186, <i>dismissed</i> Sept. 10, 2021.....	2
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma v. Cole</i> , No. 20A167	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oklahoma v. Ryder</i> , No. 20A168	7
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 5:21-cv-00719-F (W.D. Okla. filed July 16, 2021)	11
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , No. 5:21-cv-00805-F (W.D. Okla. filed Aug. 16, 2021).....	11-12
<i>Oneta Power, LLC v. Hodges</i> , No. CJ-2020-193 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Aug. 21, 2020)	10
<i>Parish v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 21-467	5
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>Pickup v. Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 20-cv-346-JED-FHM (N.D. Okla. filed July 20, 2020).....	10
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	12
<i>Ryder v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 11, 489 P.3d 528	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ryder v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 25	5, 7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	20
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21	2, 4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00139-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00110-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00142-JWD (E.D. Okla. plea entered Oct. 14, 2021) ...	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , No. 5:21-mj-00203-STE (W.D. Okla. filed Mar. 30, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cr-00109-DCJ (E.D. Okla. convicted Sept. 1, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE-2 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 2, 2020)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00138-CVE (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 6, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00070-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 14, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Oct. 5, 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00316-CVE (N.D. Okla. filed Dec. 8, 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 6:21-mj-00251 (E.D. Okla. filed May 17, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00166-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 12, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Harjo</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00022-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Feb. 24, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Hathcoat</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00018-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed Feb. 24, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00121-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 25, 2021).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00310-CVE (N.D. Okla. filed Dec. 7, 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Janson</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00197-GKF (N.D. Okla. plea entered June 18, 2021)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00183-BMJ (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 13, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00023-GKF (N.D. Okla. convicted June 23, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00118-JFH (E.D. Okla. filed Apr. 16, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Kepler</i> , No. 4:20-cr-276-GKF (N.D. Okla. convicted Apr. 26, 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00221 (E.D. Okla. filed June 9, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. McCombs</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00262-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 3, 2020)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , No. 6:21-MJ-00372-SPS-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00254-JFH (N.D. Okla. plea entered May 12, 2021)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Mize</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00107-GKF (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 24, 2021).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00218-GKF (N.D. Okla. filed Oct. 6, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Sizemore</i> , No. 6:21-cr-00138-RAW (E.D. Okla. filed May 12, 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00296-GKF (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 18, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00260-GKF (N.D. Okla. plea entered May 24, 2021) ..	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00104-JFH (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 24, 2021).....	9
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	10
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	16
STATUTES AND TREATIES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1919(a).....	13
1837 Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573	1
1855 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611	1
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Choctaw and Chickasaw, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769	1
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, art. 2, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333	1
Okla. Stat. tit. 10 § 40.7	13
TRIBAL INSTRUMENTS	
Chickasaw Nation Code § 6-201.5(E), https://bit.ly/3DnKS6B	13
Inter-tribal Council of Five Civilized Tribes, Res. No. 21-34 (Oct. 8, 2021), https://bit.ly/3iXEyLg	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Proclamation, Office of the Governor, Chickasaw Nation (Mar. 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/3uHEP9W	9
COURT FILINGS	
Amicus Curiae Chickasaw Nation’s Br., <i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. CF-2016-00535 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 14, 2020)	18
Br. of Appellant, <i>Cooper v. State</i> , No. F- 2018-830 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Jan. 7, 2019), https://bit.ly/3i1B9dS	17
Corrected Substitute Opening/Resp. Br., 2018 WL 1525021, <i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 895 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2018) (Nos. 17-1522, 17-1602)	20
Def./Appellant’s Remanded Hr’g Br., <i>State</i> <i>v. Cooper</i> , No. CF-2016-00535 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 13, 2020)	18
Def.’s Evidentiary Hr’g Exs., <i>State v.</i> <i>Cooper</i> , No. CF-2016-00535 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 19, 2020)	18
Notice of Decision, <i>Cole v. State</i> , No. PCD- 2020-529 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Aug. 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kIZRk6	5
Notice of Decision, <i>State v. Nelson-</i> <i>Coddington</i> , No. PC-2021-591 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Aug 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Do909o	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order Staying Issuance of Mandates Indefinitely, <i>Cole v. State</i> , et al., Nos. PCD-2020-529, et al. (Okla. Crim. App. May 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ANI6GM ...	7
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Oklahoma v. Bosse</i> , No. 21-186, <i>dismissed</i> Sept. 10, 2021.....	2
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429..... <i>passim</i>	
Req. to File a Resp. to Appellant’s Jurisdictional Claim, <i>Cooper v. State</i> , No. F-2018-830 (Okla. Crim. App. filed July 16, 2020)	17
Stips., <i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. CF-2016-00535 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 8, 2020).....	18
Suppl. Br. of Appellee After Remand, <i>Ball v. State</i> , No. F-2020-54 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/3oXHjQG	15-16
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand, <i>Cooper v. State</i> , No. F-2018-830 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Jan. 4, 2021)	19
Tr. of Evidentiary Hr’g, <i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. CF-2016-00535 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Oct. 19, 2020)	18
Unopposed Mot. to Stay Proceedings, <i>Canaan Res. X v. Calyx Energy III, LLC</i> , No. CO-119245 (Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3CCnNwE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
86 Fed. Reg. 7,554 (Jan. 29, 2021)	1
Addendum, Addition of Okmulgee Cnty. to Intergov'l Cross-Deputization Agreement (May 8, 2000), https://bit.ly/3uIs2nz	7
Allison Herrera, <i>'We're Not Going to Give Up Our Jurisdiction': Chickasaw Nation Gov. Anoatubby on McGirt Impact</i> , KOSU (May 6, 2021), https://bit.ly/3monLlx	13
Annie Gowen & Robert Barnes, <i>'Complete, Dysfunctional Chaos': Oklahoma Reels After Supreme Court Ruling on Indian Tribes</i> , Wash. Post (July 24, 2021), https://wapo.st/38qTD2A	7
Brianna Bailey, <i>Land and Millions of Dollars for Infrastructure are Part of a Deal to Lure a Startup Electric Car Maker to Oklahoma</i> , Norman Transcript (Oct 13, 2021 5:30 PM), https://bit.ly/3mTSgQD	11
Carmen Forman, <i>New Oklahoma AG John O'Connor Talks McGirt, ABA Rating and State's Top Legal Issues</i> , Oklahoman (Sept. 5, 2021, 5:00 AM), https://bit.ly/3a6xGGz	14-15
Carmen Forman, <i>Some Oklahomans Seek Tax Exemptions in Light of McGirt Decision</i> , Oklahoman (Apr. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3mRoLAJ	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cherokee Nation and Chickasaw Nation Criminal Jurisdiction Compacting Act of 2021, H.R. 3091, 117th Cong. (2021)	14
Chris Casteel, <i>McGirt Decision Not the Most Pressing Issue in Oklahoma, Voters Say</i> , Oklahoman (Oct. 9, 2021), https:// bit.ly/30aWpYB	4
Daniela Ibarra, <i>Gov. Kevin Stitt Speaks to Tulsa Business Community</i> , KTUL (Aug. 26, 2021), https://bit.ly/2WJxCtx	11
<i>Defending State Sovereignty or Psychological Denial? Oklahoma Attorney General Pushes U.S. Supreme Court to Reconsider the McGirt Decision</i> , Editorial, Tulsa World (Aug. 12, 2021), https://bit.ly/3Du1udL	4
Dick Pryor, <i>Capitol Insider: Governor Kevin Stitt On State-Tribal Relations</i> , KGOU (Feb 5, 2021 5:10 PM), https://bit.ly/ 3ypYRG5	15
First Am. Fin. Corp., SEC Form 10-K (Feb. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/2XEkdTA	12
<i>Gross Receipts Hit Record High</i> , Gross Receipts to the Treasury (Okla. State Treasurer, Okla. City, Okla.), Oct. 6, 2021, https://bit.ly/2YmWdou	11
H.R. Rep. No. 117-83 (2021).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 117-97 (2021).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>How U.S. Supreme Court Tribal Ruling in Oklahoma Impacts Title Industry, Property Rights</i> , Am. Land Title Ass'n (Sept. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3CHxutS	12
Intergov'l Agreement Between Okla. & Each of Five Tribes Regarding Jurisdiction Over Indian Children Within Each Tribe's Reservation (Aug. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3izrZWk	13
Janelle Stecklein, <i>Experts: Supreme Court Could Clarify McGirt Ruling, Won't Overturn It</i> , Enid News (Aug. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DovRSS	14
Letter from Andrew R. Wheeler, EPA Administrator, to J. Kevin Stitt, Okla. Governor (Oct. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3lowdCf	12
Letter from Eddy Rice, Okmulgee Cnty. Sheriff, to David Hill, Muscogee (Creek) Nation Principal Chief (Mar. 1, 2021).....	7
Letter from Mithun Mansinghani, Okla. Solicitor Gen., to Scott Harris, U.S. Sup. Ct. Clerk (Sept. 22, 2021)	2
Okla. H.B. 2352, 58th Sess. (Okla. 2021), https://bit.ly/3gLmEdK	13
Okla. Tax Comm'n, <i>Report of Potential Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3yvAgzU	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Open Letter from Jonathan S. Small, President & Larry V. Parman, Chairman, Okla. Council of Pub. Affairs, to Okla. Cong. Delegation (Oct. 8, 2020), https:// bit.ly/3CKzYHZ	12
Press Release, Chickasaw Nation, Cross- Deputation Agreement Allows Seamless Response to Asphalt Plant Explosion (Oct. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3DucerP	14
Press Release, Chickasaw Nation, Inter- Tribal Council Commends Tribal Justice Agencies (Oct. 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/ 3j3COQH	9
Randy Krehbiel, <i>Official Expects State Economic ‘Explosion’</i> , Tulsa World (Sep. 28, 2021), https://bit.ly/3iuARwz	11
Ray Carter, <i>McGirt Called Threat to State’s Economic Future</i> , Okla. Council of Pub. Affs. (Aug. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3uze v1F	13-14
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Encourages State- Tribal Relations Over State Challenges to McGirt</i> , Norman Transcript (July 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3mNaftI	6, 7, 14
Rhett Morgan, <i>‘Beginning of a New Wave’: MidAmerica Industrial Park Wants to Capitalize on Canoo Investment in Pryor</i> , Tulsa World (June 20, 2021), https://bit. ly/3BGSrVy	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sarah Roubidoux Lawson & Megan Powell, Opinion, <i>Unsettled Consequences of the McGirt Decision</i> , Regulatory Review (Apr. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3u8ieDl	12
Statement of FBI Director, <i>Hearing on FBI Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Sci- ence, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 117th Cong. 13 (2021), https://bit.ly/3FBxkXc	5, 6
Tres Savage, <i>Okmulgee Mayor Richard Larabee Emphasizes Cooperation with Muscogee Nation</i> , NonDoc (Aug. 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/3BvSpzz	7
